CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
FLORIDA, LLC

Miami Cement Plant

Soil Treatment Facility

Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida

FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO
WACS No. 59293
RER Permit No. SW-1117

Koogler and Associates, Inc.
4014 N.W. 13th Street
Gainesville, FL 32609

(352) 377-5822

/\

Report Date: September 15, 2015 enQ Q (NP
el KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES. INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

263-15-04




263-15-04
(September 15, 2015)
7 REVISED October 12, 2015

KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Sent via Email and USPS Priority

4014 NW 13" STREET

GAINESVILLE, FL 32609-1923
www.kooglerassociates.com
352/377-5822 M FAX 352/377-5822

Rashid Z. Istambouli, P.E., Chief

Miami-Dade County Regulatory and Economic Resources
Pollution Regulation Division

701 NW 1** Court, 7" Floor

Miami, FL 33136-6893

RE: Request for Information - Soil Treatment Facility Closure
CEMEX Construction Materials Florida LLC — CEMEX Miami Cement Plant
FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO/WACS No. 59293
RER Permit No. SW-1117

Dear Mr. Istambouli:

This letter and appended information serves as a certification in accordance with 62-713.600(5),
F.A.C. that the CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC Thermal Soil Treatment facility at the
Miami Cement Plant located at 1200 NW 137" Avenue, Miami, FL 33182 has been properly
closed and includes a request that long-term care not be required after September 2016. Upon
review of pertinent documents, | provide this certification that the CEMEX Miami Cement Plant
Soil Treatment facility owners and operators have demonstrated that all contaminated soil has
been removed from the site and used- as raw material for the kiln. As of June 1, 2014 no

contaminated soil remains on site.

The dryer and auxiliary equipment is located in a dry enclosed building within a concrete
secondary containment system which will prevent runoff. The dryer system, oil piping and
related ancillary equipment have not been removed or been dismantled and will remain in place
in this area due to the substantial cost of dismantling the system. The power to all equipment
has been disconnected. The dryer oil storage tanks have been emptied and pressure washed by
Cliff Berry, Inc. The soil building has been cleaned and the wash water properly disposed of off-

site (see Attachments 2 and 3). The site-specific conditions make it unlikely that ground water
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CEMEX Construction Materials Florida LLC — CEMEX Miami Cement Plant 263-15-04
FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO/WACS No. 59293 (September 15, 2015)
RER Permit No. SW-1117 REVISED October 12, 2015
Closure Report

or surface water standards or criteria will be violated in the future from the former storage of

these soils.

CEMEX is requesting that no further groundwater monitoring be required, and is therefore
requesting authorization to terminate the associated financial assurance mechanism. In support
of our request that long-term care requirements {ground water monitoring) no longer be
required, a summary of ground water monitoring results for each of the years 2010-2015 is
provided as Attachment 1. Upon the Department’s approval, CEMEX will cease groundwater

monitoring and will properly close the monitoring wells.

This demonstration is signed, dated and sealed by a professional engineer registered under
Chapter 471, F.S. Upon such a demonstration, the owner and operator of the facility shall have

no further financial assurance obligations pursuant to Rule 62-713.600(6), F.A.C.

If you have questions regarding the enclosed information or related matters, please contact me

at 352-377-5822 or mlee@kooglerassociates.com.

Sincerely, A\ "
I~/ //

= N \(/\’\,___-:L_-EF/ //////
Maxwell R. Lee, @\%ﬁc&““ T x2 P.E. Seal 58091
Koogler and As@c@ 104 Inc.6%0‘3\ K «_2
4014 NW 13" Sffeet! WO W= ol
Gainesville, FL 3'26Q9‘ 0:«,0? s AKYL
3523775822 Z 4. © @@Y”é’é’\\t Date

/’//f"’;?éé'gg\i'?\\\\\\

tlr/MRL /////”””\\\\\\\

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 — Summary of Ground Water Monitoring Data and Tables
Attachment 2 — Photographic Log

Attachment 3 — Closure Documentation

cc: Johnny Vega — P.E. — Miami-Dade County RER (Email)
Charles Walz — CEMEX Miami (Email)
FDEP-SW Financial Coordinator (Email)
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1. Summary of Ground Water Monitoring
Data

2. Photographic Log

3. Closure Documentation
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CEMEX Construction Materials Florida LLC — CEMEX Miami Cement Plant 263-15-04
FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO/WACS No. 59293 (September 15, 2015)
RER Permit No. SW-1117 REVISED October 12, 2015
Closure Report

ATTACHMENT 1 — Ground Water Monitoring Summary and Tables for 2010-2015

CEMEX is requesting that long term care requirements no longer be required as groundwater
monitoring during the duration of the thermal soil treatment facility activities has demonstrated
that ground water standards or criteria has been met except as stated in the reports submitted
annually by CH2MHill. The last monitoring event was conducted on June 10, 2015, which was
one year after contaminated soil had been removed from the site. A summary of the results for
the years 2010-2015 are as follows:

2010: All parameters below groundwater comparison criteria (Chapter 62-777 FAC and
62-550.310 FAC);

2011: All parameters below groundwater comparison criteria (Chapter 62-777 FAC and
62-550.310 FAC). lIron results reported from MW-7 and MW-10 and TDS
exceeded their secondary drinking water screening criteria but are not
considered significant since generally no adverse health effects are associated

with secondary drinking water contaminants;

2012: All parameters below groundwater comparison criteria {Chapter 62-777 FAC and
62-550.310 FAC) except Vanadium (MW-17 and MW-27) from one quarter
which was evaluated in subsequent monitoring events. Sodium and TDS results
from MW-25 and MW-29 exceeded their secondary drinking water screening
criteria. The exceedences of iron, sodium, and TDS are not considered
significant since generally no adverse health effects are associated with

secondary drinking water contaminants;

2013: All parameters below groundwater comparison criteria {Chapter 62-777 FAC and
62-550.310 FAC) except acrolein (MW-7) and thallium (MW-25 and MW-26)
(from one quarter), both of which were thought to be an anomaly and not
representative of actual groundwater conditions since the results were between
the laboratory MDL and the laboratory practical quantitation limit. TDS and
sulfate exceeded their respective secondary drinking water screening criterion,
but the results are not considered significant since generally no adverse health

effects are associated with secondary drinking water contaminants;

2014: All parameters below groundwater comparison criteria (Chapter 62-777 FAC and
62-550.310 FAC) except Vanadium (MW-27) and TDS (MW-25 and MW-28) for
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CEMEX Construction Materials Florida LLC — CEMEX Miami Cement Plant 263-15-04
FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO/WACS No. 59293 (September 15, 2015)
RER Permit No. SW-1117 REVISED October 12, 2015
Closure Report

one quarter. TDS exceeded secondary drinking water screening criterion which
is based on aesthetic considerations which are generally not considered to have
adverse health effects. Vanadium was evaluated in subsequent monitoring

events (See 2015 summary).

2015: For the first two quarters in 2015, analytical results for VOAs, PAHs, and eight
RCRA metals were either below detection limits (BDL) or were less than their
respective comparison criteria for all ten wells sampled during both sampling
events. Metals and general chemistry parameters were either BDL or were less

than their respective comparison criteria for the semiannual monitoring period.
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CEMEX Miami —Former Soils Treatment Facility Building September 1, 2015
Permit SW 1117 — FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO KA 263-15-04

i A —
i ﬁmlsllmlmm -wmn i

Former Soils Treatment Storage Building — Prior to Pressure Washing

During Pressure Washing
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CEMEX Miami —Former Soils Treatment Facility Building September 1, 2015
Permit SW 1117 — FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-SO KA 263-15-04

During Pressure Washing
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CEMEX Miami —Former Soils Treatment Facility Building September 1, 2015
Permit SW 1117 — FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-S0 KA 263-15-04

Former Soils Treatment Storage Building Walls after Pressure Washing

o
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CEMEX Miami —Former Soils Treatment Facility Building September 1, 2015
Permit SW 1117 — FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-S0O KA 263-15-04

Former Soils Treatment Storage Building Walls after Pressure Washing
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Cliff Berry, Incorporated Page 1 of 1

Environmental Services v =
- Work Order #: 347309
} PO.Box 13079 ft, Lauderdale, FL 33316
/A 13800899 7745
WORK ORDER Purchase Order #. 4505583100
(Estimate)
¥y, Lauderdale Miami Ft. Pierce Tampa Canaveral Jacksonville Orlando

{954} 7€3-3390 (305) 638-0520 (772) 466-4063  (813) 626-6533 (321) 639-4199 (904) 356-5516 (407) 770-5769

l Send Invoice To: Location/Generator/Ship To:
j CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:
1200 NW 137TH AVENUE 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33182 MIAMI, FL, 33182
A
i 1Y -
! Contact Name: o >
| [—— Phone Number: 305-225-2514

Salesperson: 102 Director/Facility Mgr:

Service Type: DISPOSAL NON MARINE

Dspartment Location:  FTL INDUSTRIAL MAINT

Scheduled Date of Work:  8/27/2015 Scheduled Time; 10:00 Method of Payment: NET60

Degcription of Service/Instructions:
} /
PRESSURE WASH THE WALLS INSIDE THE SOIL BUILD‘ING ’ﬁz K) 9 &
BRING DEGREASER, EXTENSION WAND AND DEGREASER . X5, 4
o i - ,
Work Site Remarks: S 1
..L' 2
Tirne Started: Time Left Yard: Cé s é . Date: il ~ =
Time Anived On Site: /¢ ] 20 4~ Time Left Site: Date: Cj 7, ,7
Time Asrived At Yard _ Time Stopped: Date:
Descrnptlon QTY /UNIT Unit Price  Exignded price
Personnel
DRIVER W/CDL - (70105) Coste, Hector /Hour .
TECHNICIAN HAZMAT TRAINED - (70105} Mortimer, /Hour
Wilkens
TECHNICIAN HAZMAT TRAINED - (70105) /Hour
Vehicles/Equipment
INDUSTRIAL VAC UNIT (LIQUID RING) - (70105) {Hour
Disposal - £—?
AAA OILY WATER - (70105) /fjﬂ" Gallon
NON REGULATED SOLIDS FROM LINE - (70109) éQ“"‘"/'Ganan

f ”. #
Authorized Sign “turrM M W f Date: . / } 7
Print Name X/ WI-&S ‘ Title: £A%v¢(\LbL

TERMS & (,C)lq[’)ﬂ ONS' Customer agrees that work has been performed satisfactorily. Payment is due upon completion of services.
Where CBI extends credit, a charge of 1-1/2% per month, 18% per annum, will be added to balances unpaid 30 days after date of invoice.
Celiection costs andfor reasonable attorney's fees will be due in the event any collection process becomes necessary. This is not an
invowe, bl merely an estimate of charges. Applicable taxes, tariffs and fuel surcharges will be forwvarded o inveice,




Emergency Contact Telephone Number

iiff Barry, Ing © ™
3E@B800-451-8346

ironmental Servicesy «

SRR Wariest |2
MY HAZARDO us 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. DolrmEnt No.
T WAKTE MANIFEST FLCESQG 70105
78 o i Malling Address  CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS DISPOSAL NON MARINE
bl 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
y *: ATTN. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FTL INDUSTRIAL MAINT
;o bf MIAMI, FL 33182
{11 4. Phone_ 305-225-2514 4505583100
Wi 5. Transporter 1 Gompany Name 6. USA EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
ol Cliff Berry (DANIA) FLR000083071 954-763-3390
:_- I. 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. USA EPA ID Number B. Transporier's Phdne
T ) Designaled Facility Name and Site Address 10. USA EPA ID Number C. Facllity's Phone
CLIFF BERRY MIAMI ) FLD058560699 800 899-7745
3033 NW NORTH RIVER DRIVE, MIAMI, FL, 33142
Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14,
‘ Total nit Hes
No. |Type Quantity A} WYVl

o

T "
i a "Non-Hazardous Liquid, Oily Water ( < 1000 ppm halogens)", 1 T \(,\ 0 G

{ D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Pickup Location
! CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

AAA OILY WATER 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FL. 33182

1 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Halogens <1000ppm

i{ 16.CERTIFICATION: This is to ceriify that the above named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are In
ﬁroper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulation of the Department of Transportation. | certify the materials decribed above on
this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

fted! Typed Nam¥ Mﬁ {/(/ A2 Lﬁf;\atu# i W o ")/ Ml 'pa‘}”b fga {

R L= i - £
}\I[ansydmer 1 Ackgowledgumeni oL Receipt of Ma&eﬁals \V ~ . (:? i .

 WEZET A /A (B A2 —( %Py

A 18YTrahsporter 2 Acknowledgemen eceipto erials — [ ~ i ) _

{| Printed/ Typed Name f ! Signalure Monml Day | Vear &

It 19. Discrepancy Indication Space

4 20, Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,

il Printea/T yped Name Signature Month|




Emergency Contact Telephone Number
3E@800-451-8346 [_

il ?lii..ii'w:i"HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No, Manifest — 5"

347309

I Document No
S WWALTE MANIFEST FLCESQG 70109
" 1 ..“.:1_ f‘-l.’-ln 7-‘! i’.f:d Mﬂl"ng Address CEMI:x COHSTRUCTION MATER“\LS DISPOSAL NON MARINE
oF 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
e ATTN, ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FTL INDUSTRIAL ,M_AINT
LEY) . F 82
1l 4 Phone 3052252514  MIAMI FL331 L} 5_@ g / 20
i 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. USA EPA |D Number A. Transporter's Phone
4 Cliff Berry (DANIA) FLROG0083071 954-763-3390
7 Transporter 2 Company Name 8. USA EPA ID Number B. Transporier's Phone
R85 Designaled Fadity Name and Site Address 10. USA EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
¢i  CLIFF BERRY DISPQSAL FLD058560699 800-899-7745
2033 NW MORTH RIVER DRIVE, MIAMI. FL, 33142
T Bhippmg Mame and Descriptian 12, Containers 13, 14, &
Total Unit

No. |Typne Quantity | WiVol i2d

15

WA 8 | "NonHazardous Salid, ( Solt ana debris )", 1 0TT

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Li ted Above E. Pickup Locatio
- i A CEMEX pCON'.‘TRUCTION MATERIALS
NON REGULATED SOLIDS FROM LINE ABOVE 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
MIAM), FL 33182

¥ 15: Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Vil From line 11A above

Please call Plant for appointmeant for bulk and landfill

2l 16 GERTIFICATION: This Is to cerlify thal the above named malerials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are In
j preper condition for iransportation according to the applicable regulation of lhe Depardment of Tlansporlai:nn ! cerlify the malerials decn‘bed above on
d1 (s manvlest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wasle

.-. M"TWB‘] NQNP/M# () RAT— ...r!"{gﬁ:lulf M W "’j/ Mon.‘h Day’ Year ;

H 17, ranz.pr;{lar ]/Acknnwlcfﬁemenl of Recelpl ofMa’erlals

j PrinledTyded Hame l );/@11,« / /h’}? Month‘l Dayl Vear fysh
- N rangpo cknowle celpl o

o l’rinlt:d!ﬁrped Name J Signalure -Mon!h’ Dayl Yeor |

1€. Discrepancy Indication Space

1 20. Facility Ovmer or Qperator; Certilication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest excepl as noted in item 19

Hil Printed/Typed Name

Signaturs Monlh[ Day




s B
Cliff Berry, Incorporated Page 1of1 ** .¢ \\ )y ™

Environmental Services 348279
PO, Box 13079 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 3331¢ Work Order #:
1800899 7745 i
WORK ORDER Purchase Order # PENDHC5055 gg/&ﬁ
(Estimate)
Ft. Lauderdale Miami Ft. Pierce Tampa Canaveral Jacksonville Orlando

(954) 763-3390 (305) 638-0520 (772) 4664063  (813) 626-6533 (321) 639-4199 (904) 356-5516 (407) 770-5769

Send Involce To: Location/Generator/Ship 10 ’ {
CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS-MIAMI
1200 NW 137TH AVENUE 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE
MIANM, FL 33182 MIAMI, FL, 33182
Contact Nariie: ™y |
Phone Nymber: 305-225-2614 |
Salesperson: Director/Facility Mgr: S

Service Type: DISPOSAL NON MARINE
Department Location:  FTL INDUSTRIAL MAINT
Scheduled Date of Work:  7/23/2015 Scheduled Time: 08:00 Method of Payment; NET80

Description of Servicelinstructions: b e
1} .
3 D“,Qeg,\ou‘ ner

PRESSURE WASH (1) 15K VERTICAL FUEL OIL TAbfl:(-BRING CHICKEN LADDER, 30 GALLONS OF DEGRE#
__ AND EXTENS/ON FOR PRESSURE WASHER. BRING.A WRENCH AND TOOLS TO OPEN MAN WAY.

Work Site Remarks:

| ) A
Tirne Started: (- v J O Time Left Yard: 7’/ U Date:
Time Arrived On Site: 4. 727 47 Time Left Site: / ,{ 3 S 42&' Date: o7l /)}
| Tirme Arrived At Yard: Time Stopped: Date: L - /f_' ;
Description QTY I UNIT ““Unit Price  Extehded price
Personnel
DRIVER W/CDL - (66286) Coste, Hector /Hour
TECHNICIAN HAZMAT TRAINED - (66286) Segura, /Hour
Pedro )
Vehicles/Equipment
INDUSTRIAL VAC UNIT (LIQUID RING) - (66286) IHour
Disposal
NR PCW - (66286) IGallon

MBAY A T4 cdfq_@ &z~ Title: ‘
TERMS & CONDITIONS: Customer agrees that work has bekn performed satistactorily. Payment is due u/an completion of services.
Where GBI extendsjcredit, a charge of 1-1/2% per month, 18% per annum, will be added to balances unpafid 30 days after date of invoice.

Coallection costs aniglor reasonable attorney's fees will be due in the event any collection process becumes necessary. This is not an
invnice, but merely hin estimate of charges. Applicable taxes, tariffs and fuel surcharges will be forwarded on invoice.

Autharized Signatuje;, Date:
Print Name:




Ernergency Contact Telephone Number

EH 3E@G00-451-8346 348279
i T 7. Generator's US EPA 1D No Manifesi 2. BRE T O
Ql J fhet bl 'DF LADING ' ' Decument Ho
k£ FLCESQG 86286 |
#7475 Wan @ and Mailing Address | GEMEA CONSTRUC TION MATERI T o kb NONMARINE
j;,' 1200 NW 137TH AVENUE -
i ATTN. ACCGUNTS PAYABLE FTL INDISTRIAL MAINT

MIAMI FL_, 33182

ﬂ\’

,&}- 4. Phane 306-225-2814

f.}; 5. Traugnorier 1 Company Name 8. USA EPA 1D flumbsr & Transporer's Phona
tf,, LIl Berry (ANIA) FLROOD0S307? 054.723-3360)
U 7. Transporier & Company Name 8. USA EPA 1D Number B, Transporie's Priang
£ 0D Nesignaled Facility Name and Site Address 10, USA EPAID Fumber . Facility's Phone
CLIFF BERRY MIAMI FLDO58560609 30C 890-7745

3033 MW NORTH RIVER DRIVE, MIAMI, FL, 33142

11 Shipping Name and Description

17 Containers I'l ” 2
Hl f;tf

No  {Type Quamﬂy StV ;.{l
o

p 2 Morertnzardone Liquid, | Patrsloum SChiat W oI recnvany and recycang), {1707 ¢ Goigk
i 8,
(g

L zmgor ai

F.
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|
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Pro
i ’
e
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I — A JULDG e ad;
[ Additicriet Desciiptions for Materials Listed Above . E “u\,kup Locaiien

CEMEX CU NU.F\‘UG O

MR PCW V : WATERY. S-MIAMI
Q’f'\n‘c < CH\\L NN 1200 NWe-137TH AVENUFT

VilAMI FL 33152

~. Suecia’ Hanaling Instructions and Additiona Informiation
<0 recover fued for racycling ) .
' ELABHPOINT ABOVL 200F PETROLEUM CONTACT WATER (PCW) DESTINED FOR PRODULT RECOVERY IN ACCORDANGE WITH CHAPT R /
§2-740FAC. FRODUCER HAS DETERMINED THE PCW DOES NOT GONTAIM _EVELS QF HAZAROOUS COMSTITUENTS ABCVE THOSE FOUND iy,
N THE SOURCE OF THE PCW. ;

1 CERTIFIGATION. This Is to cerlify that the ahove
+ pronat cendition for frarsaadation secariing Lo e 3y
iy iy manifest are nol subject to federal requlalf.-ne for

an‘ad materlals are prugallf clashifiad. daacbad, nur}c.v,w roarked and lanelad and 2w in
cabls wgulation of it depniean o Tansnonzisa, | uerily ibe materiale decribed £bo . on
reporling proper disposal of azardmaa Winute,

”")k‘;ltﬂ'w\vd Name MMJ_&__J. _KQ[}‘Z lé! 2 Z

q*r Tmyﬁmie 1 Agwledge )1}&'1{ of Rizo¢tpyof Materials

-‘%l ikaled Typed Maght / qz l_,?qn.
/ o) A 2 SR o
18, Pransfittlerd Avhrawl enl of Reeaifil of Motarals /

TR AT

T

has
_‘%_

::‘ “Hrified Typed Name - I Signalure
\-
Ig};- 18 Glscrapancy Invheztion Space
BRI
-b"'
Lo i T .
;’é_i 4 a8 F ?cililv Oywner ur Qperatoi: Cedilication of receipt of hazardtﬁ minledals covered hy this IHW 2L g
6% /]
e -

Frirded/Typed Neme 744//"2 )] . [ / 4 YN /) Az

-.'3_ b AT ".l’. o, ...

NFITE - ACCOUNTING | GREEN - TRANSPORTER 1/ YELTOV

ST

Tl:l'xf” l‘ﬂ - FACIL ITYH::(JI C- (Uof .IHL'P




//CEI'I'IEX

VIA Fed Ex #810409196618

February 08, 2017

Department of Environmental Resources Management
Waste Regulation Section

701 NW 1% Court 7" Floor

Miami, Florida 33136

Department of Environmental Protection
Used Oil Permit Coordinator MS 4560
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

Department of Environmental Protection
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator MS 4565
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

Re: CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

Miami Cement Plant, DEP Permit No. 56307-HO-003
Used Oil Processing Facility Closing Cost Estimate Form 2017

This letter submits the annual Used Qil Processing Facility Closing Cost Estimate for 2017 for the
above mentioned facility, DEP Permit No. 56307-HO-003. This cost estimate is based on the
inflation adjusted (Current Year = 1.009) annual closing cost estimate of $1,155,114.30

If you have any questions concerning this information please contact me at (305) 229-2955,

charles.walz@cemex.com
Sincerely,

CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

Charles E. Walz ?

Environmental Manager

cc: File

Florida Region

1200 NW 137 Avenue, Miami, FL 33182. USA, (305) 221-7645



Florida Department of Environmental Protection [p&fommzmesn @

Twin Towers Office Bldg. » 2600 Blair Stone Road o Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 T

Used Oil Processing Facility Closing Cost Estimate Form

Date: February 7, 2017 Date of DEP Approval:

|. GENERAL INFORMATION: Latitude: N 25° 47’ 06” Longitude: W 80° 25’ 10” EPA ID Number: FLD 981 758 485
Facility Name: CEMEX Construction Materials Florida LLC Permit Number: 56307-HO-003

Facility Address: 1200 N.W. 137" AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33182

Mailing Address: 1200 N.W. 137" AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33182

Contact Person’s Name: Mr. Charles Walz_ Phone Number: 305-229-2955
Fax Number: 305-229-8015
Email: charles.walz@cemex.com

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit* Performance Bond* XX  Guaranty Bond* *Indicate mechanisms that
require use of a Standby
Insurance Certificate Financial Test Trust Fund Agreement Trust Fund Agreement

lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT: (check and use either box a or b, below)

40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, sets forth the
method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by
recalculating the maximum costs of closing in current dollars. Estimates are due annually between January 1 and March
1. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

X| (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closing cost estimate exists
and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The
inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S.
Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published
annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste
Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8732 or be found online at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swit/

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: March 15, 2016

$1,144,811.00 X 1.009 = $1.,155,114.30

Latest DEP appropve Current Year Inflation Adjusted
Closing Cost Es{jn i actor Annual Closing Cost Estimate

Signature: Phone: {305) 229-2962

Name and m Lopez Plant Manager E-Mail: luisguillermo.lopez@cemex.com

If you have questions concerning this form, please contact the Used Oil Coordinator at the address below, by phone at
(850) 245-8781, or by E-Mail at: Bheem Kothur@dep.state.fl.us

Please mail this completed cost estimate to: Please mail a copy of the cost estimate to:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator@dep.state.us.fl

Used Oil Permit Coordinator Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

MS4560 MS 4565

FDEP FDEP

2600 Blair Stone Road 2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

1of3
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F9dn: W  Package
Bpreps LS Aurbill W= 81,04 0919 bb1A « 0215
1 From Pfaa’n infand prss hard, 4 Express Package Service  -Tomesiocaton. r?ﬁfg"f.:pﬁnﬁﬁf‘,
| §] DO1] i, oam1-1339-0 =

“Phacles Wk 305 2252065

CEMEX MIaMI CEMENT PLANT

Company

pigse 1200 NW 137TH AVE

Mgt dFFooeSuiiFcam

City MILMT Stata ' zip 3318"—1803
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DEP Forin # 6:2-761 NIt 3)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |rom i ceniic
Twin Towers Officc Bldg.#2600 Blair Stonc RoadeTallahasscce, Florida 32399-2400

jonaf Financial Res

ity

Effective Date July I3, 1994

DEP Applicationon:

Certification of Financial Responsibility

Owners or operators of underground and aboveground storage tank systems regulated by Section 376.301, Florida
Statutes shall use this form to demonstrate financial responsibility as required by Rule 62-761.400, F.A.C. Owners
or operators shall keep this form at the facility where the storage tank system(s) is located or at their place of
business. Records kept off-site shall be made available upon five working days notice.

Certification

CEMEX Construction Materials Florida L.1..C
Name of owner or operator

certifies that this facility is in compliance with the requirements of the federal financial responsibility rules as
referenced in Rule 62-761.400, F.A.C. Compliance includes taking corrective action and compensating third parties
for bodily injury and property damage caused by a discharge from the storage tank system(s) at this location.

Financial Mechanism

The financial assurance mechanism(s) used to demonstrate financial responsibility specified in the Federal Register
are as follows:

Name of Issuer Amount of Coverage Period of Coverage
Self Insured _$3.000,000 per occurrence __4/15/2017 to 4/14/2018
—$10.000,000 aggregate

General Certification Information

?/ ,L_) Z/ Regional President 3-9-171

Sf'f;namre of owner or operator Title Date
m (8)%'/“@4’\—’ Rita Sherman 3-4-11
Signature of witness or notary Name of witness or notary Date

Facility Identification No.: __ALL

Facility Name: CEMEX Construction Materials Florida L.L.C.

Facility Address: __All Locations

This certification must be updated whenever the financial insurance mechanism(s) used to demonstrate financial
responsibility change(s). Please attach documentation to demonstrate the mechanism used to provide financial
responsibility in accordance with federal rules 40 CFR Part 280 Subpart H.



//CEITIEX

Letter from Chief Financial Officer

| am the chief financial officer of CEMEX, Inc. This letter is in support of the use of the financial
test of self-insurance to demonstrate financial responsibility taking corrective action and/or
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused sudden accidental releases
and/or non-sudden accidental releases in the amount of at least $3.0 million per occurrence and $10.0
million annual aggregate arising from operating underground storage or above-ground storage tanks.

Underground and/or above ground storage tanks at the following facilities are assured by this
financial test. See attached list.

A financial test is also used by this owner or operater to demonstrate evidence of financial
responsibility in the following amounts under other EPA regulations or state programs authorized by

EPA under 40 CFR parts 271 and 145:

EPA Regulations Amount
Closure (264.143 and 265.143)
Post-Closure Care (264.145 and 265.145)
Liability Coverage (264.147 and 265.147)
Corrective Action (264.101(b}))

Plugging and Abandonment (144.63)
Closure
Post-Closure Care
Liability Coverage
Corrective Action
Plugging and Abandonment
Total

A2 R R 2 RV RO RV ARV, EVAR EVey EFaY EVoY
!
7

This owner or cperator has not received an adverse opinion, a disclaimer of opinion, or a "going
concern” qualification from an independent auditor on his financial statements for the latest completed

fiscal year.



Alternative [l

2[|Amount of corrective action, closure and post-closure care costs, liability
coverage, and plugging and abandonment costs covered by a financial test,
and/or guarantee S -
3|{Sum of lines 1 and 2 S 10,000,000
4|[Total tangible assets S 7,983,900,000
5||Total liabilities {if any of the amount reported on line 3 is included in total
liabilities, you may deduct that amount from this line and add that amount
to line 6) S 3,529,400,000
6(| Tangible net worth (subtract line 5 from line 4) S 4,454,500,000
7|| Total assets in the U.S. (required oniy if less than 90 percent of assets are
located in the U.S) not applicable >90%
YES NO
8||Is line 6 at least $10 million? YES
9[|is line 6 at least 6 times line 3? YES
10
Are at least 90 percent of assets located in U.S.? (if "No", complete line 11) YES
11{[Is line 7 at least 6 times line 3 (Fill in eijther lines 12-15 or lines 16-18) not applicable >90%
12||Current assets S 4,308,000,000
13||Curent liabilities S 1,884,300,000
14||Net working capital (subtract line 13 from line 12) S 2,423,700,000
YES NO
15]|Is line 14 at least 6 times line 3? YES
16||Current bond rating is most recent bond issue n/a n/a
17||Name of rating service n/a n/a
18||Date of maturity of bond n/a n/a
YES NO
19||Have financial statements for the latest fiscal year been filed with the SEC,
the Energy Information Administration, or the Rural Electrification YES, Ultimate
Administration? (If "No," please attach a report from an independent parent files a 20-F
certified public accountant certifying that there are no material differences with the SEC,
between the data as reported in lines 4-18 above and the financial CEMEX Inc is
statements for the latest fiscal year.) audited by KPMG

Executed at West Palm Beach, Florida onjé ~n b , 2017.

o T

CEMEXhc.
Kelly A. Nelson
Vice President Management Financial Services




CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, L.L.C.

Facility I.D. No.

CEMEX Construction Materials FL, LLC - Addresses

(01) 8520293
(01) 9806311

(05) 8518256
(05) 8519327
(05) 8622556
(05) 8628216

(06) 8502545
(06) 8622328
(06) 8622332
(06) 8622333

(08) 9804209

(09) 8520385
(09) 9800785

(11) 8518134
(11) 8518892
(11) 9802946
(11) 9807822

(13) 8505868
(13) 8505869
(13) 8521974
(13) 8521976
(13) 8521977
(13) 8521978
(13) 8521979
(13) 8622083
(13) 8622162
(13) 8628827
(13) 8732773

(16) 8838899
(16) 8838902
(16) 8944312
(16) 8944313
(16) 9807503

305 West Depot Avenue, Gainesville, FL 32601
820 N. W. 53" Avenue, Gainesville, FL 32609

511 Garden Street, Titusville, FL 32796

4152 Old Dixie Highway, Valkaria, FL 32935

3345 East Industry Road, Cocoa, FL 32926

1200 Lake Washington Avenue, Melbourne, FL 32935

29 S. W. 33" Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315

1050 N. E. 5" Terrace, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334

17301 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, FL 33026

1150 N. W. 24" Street (Copans Road), Pompano Beach, FL 33064

19300 Peachland Boulevard, Port Charlotte, FL 33948

10880 U. S. Highway 19 South, Inglis, FL 34449
2975 South Lecanto Highway, Lecanto, FL 34461

15555 East Tamiami Trail, Naples, FL 34114
1425 Wiggins Pass Road East, Naples, FL 34110
3728 Prospect Avenue, Naples, FL 33104

4811 Ave’ Maria Boulevard, Ave’ Maria, FL 34142

1600 North Miami Avenue, Miami, FL 33136
4508 S. W. 72™ Avenue, Miami, FL 33155
1200 N. W. 137" Avenue, Miami, FL 33182
10900 N. W. 138" Street, Medley, FL 33178
1600 N. W. 137" Avenue, Miami, FL 33182
23820 S. W. 132™ Avenue, Miami, FL 33032
2001 N. E. 146" Street, North Miami, FL 33181
15900 S. W. 408" Street, Florida City, FL 33034
1610 N. W. 21% Terrace, Miami, FL 33142
12155 N. W. 136" Street, Miami, FL 33178
8800 S. W. 177" Avenue, Miami, FL 33196

7460 Phillips Highway, Jacksonville, FL 32216

6961 Highway Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32205

750 Eastport Road, Jacksonville, FL 32218

4807 Collins Road, Jacksonville, FL 32244

14770-2 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258
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Facility 1.D. No.

CEMEX Construction Materials FL, LLC - Addresses

(18) 9807575
(22) 9800425
(26) 9800515

(27) 8520231
(27) 8626270
(27) 8943864
(27) 8944389
(27) 9046624

(28) 8519667

(29) 8624773
(29) 8625077
(29) 8625616
(29) 8735406
(29) 9808110
(29) 9808259

(31) 9808576

(35) 8622873
(35) 8627552

(36) 8520619
(36) 9700976
(36) 9807328
(36) 9810871

(41) 8624165
(41) 8624369

(42) 8518700
(43) 8520070

(44) 8840038

55 Otis Stone Hunter Road, Bunnell, FL 32110
5200 U. S. Highway 27 N. E., Palmdale, FL 33471
1101 Forestry Division Road, La Belle, FL 33975

11430 Camp Mine Road, Brooksville, FL 34601

16301 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Brooksville, FL 34614
10210 Cobb Road, Brooksville, FL 34601 (Tri-State)
17141 Spring Hill Drive, Spring Hill, FL 34609

10311 Cement Plant Road, Brooksville, FL 34601

7749 South George Boulevard, Sebring, FL 33875

3212 Clark Street South, Tampa, FL 33602

2680 U. S. Highway 92 East, Plant City, FL. 33566
9117 Florida Mining Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33634
6725 78" Street, Riverview, FL 33569

6002 Big Bend Road, Gibsonton, FL 33570

5503 East Diana Street, Tampa, FL 33610

3150 53 Street, Vero Beach, FL 32967

11945 C. R. 474, Clermont, FL 34711
27112 C. R. 33, Okahumpka, FL 34762

2225 Rockfill Road, Fort Myers, FL 33916
16690 Gator Road, Fort Myers, FL 33912
15200 Alico Road, Fort Myers, FL 33913

12501 Alico Road, Fort Myers, FL 33913 (North)

600 9" Street West, Palmetto, FL 34221
4415 15" Street East, Bradenton, FL 34203

619 S. W. 17" Street, Ocala, FL 34474
1232 South Dixie Highway, Stuart, FL 34994

92501 Overseas Highway, Tavernier, FL 33070
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Facility 1.D. No.

CEMEX Construction Materials FL, LLC - Addresses

(48) 8521879
(48) 8521880
(48) 8521884
(48) 8630580
(48) 9803773
(48) 9807821

(49) 9808848

(50) 8514387
(50) 8514560
(50) 8514561
(50) 8514562
(50) 8623143
(50) 8623147
(50) 8623264

(51) 9801693
(51) 9804016
(51) 9806767
(51) 9807609

(52) 8624571
(52) 8630801
(52) 9808397

(53) 8623843
(53) 8625897
(53) 8628347
(53) 8628348
(53) 9200013
(53) 9806962
(53) 9807361

(55) 9700383
(566) 8520370

(58) 8520805
(58) 8520808

435 West Grant Street, Orlando, FL 32806
4010 Forsyth Road, Winter Park, FL 32792
4004 Clarcona Road, Orlando, FL 32810
7244 Narcoossee Road, Orlando, FL 32812
12601 Avalon Road, Winter Garden, FL 34787
11525 United Way, Orlando, FI 32824

2175 Old Hickory Tree Road, Saint Cloud, FL 34771

501 Avenue “S”, Riviera Beach, FL. 33404

1700 West Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444
501 7" Street, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

800 Railroad Avenue, Lake Park, FL 33403

9111 Southern Boulevard, West Palm Beach, FL 33411
281 Old Dixie Highway, Jupiter, FL 33469

1819 7" Avenue North, Lake Worth, FL 33460

8519 New York Avenue, Hudson, FL 34667

11121 Ehren Cut-Off Road, Land O’ Lakes, FL 34639
3946 Copeland Drive, Zephyrhills, FL 33542

14200 Merchant Energy Way, Spring Hill, FL 34610

601 24" Street South, Saint Petersburg, FL 33712
2195 Lake Avenue S. E., Largo, FL 33771
501 East Douglas Road, Oldsmar, FL 34677

3770 Maine Avenue, Eaton Park, FL 33801

524 Story Road, Lake Wales, FL 33853

2000 U. S. Highway 17-92 North, Davenport, FL 33837

100 Lem Carnes Rd., Davenport, FL 33837 (Shop / Ready-Mix)
480 Caboose Place, Mulberry, FL 33860

2200 Dean Still Road, Davenport, FL 33897

4040 Sand Mine Road (115 Access Road), Davenport, FL 33897

233 Industry Place, Saint Augustine, FL 32095
6100 Midway Road, Fort Pierce, FL. 34981

5505 South Mclintosh Road, Sarasota, FL 34233
1022 Central Avenue, Sarasota, FL 34236
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Facility 1.D. No.

CEMEX Construction Materials FL, LLC - Addresses

(60) 8521901
(60) 9045657
(60) 9400508
(60) 9801847

(64) 8622814
(64) 8622839
(64) 8622840
(64) 8839244

530 West Kings Highway, Center Hill, FL 33514
7388 C. R. 745, Bushnell, FL 33513

3919 C. R. 673, Bushnell, FL 33513

4270 C. R. 124-A, Wildwood, FL 34785

700 South Dixie Freeway, New Smyrna Beach, FL 32069
2900 South Ridgewood Avenue, South Daytona, FL. 32119
350 West Granada Avenue, Ormond Beach, FL 32074
2170 S. R. 472, Orange City, FL 32763

Updated 3/01/17

TANKS\CFR_TOTAL_LIST1_2017_FLORIDA CEMEX,DOC
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MEI‘I‘IEX

VIA Fed Ex 805770175938
May1, 2015

Department of Environmental Resources Management
Waste Regulation Section

701 NW 1% Court 7" Floor

Miami, Florida 33136

Department of Environmental Protection
Used Oil Permit Coordinator MS 4560
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

Re: CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

Miami Cement Plant, DEP Permit No. 56307-HO-003
Used QOil Processing Facility Closing Cost Update Bond Rider for 2015

This letter submits the Annual Used QOil Processing Facility Closing Cost Bond Rider for 2015 for
the above mentioned facility and DEP Permit No. 56307-HO-003. This Rider increases the bond
amount to meet the approved 2015 closing cost estimate of $1,129,005.21.

If you have any questions concerning this information please contact me at (305) 229-2955,

charles.walz@cemex.com
Sincerely,

CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

Charles E. Walz ’5/

Environmental Manager

cc: File

Florida Region

1200 NW 137 Avenue, Miami, FL 33182. USA, (305) 221-7645



L’b Interchange Corporate Center
1 erty 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400
Plymouth Meeting, PA. 18462-1644

M'utua'l‘ Ph. (610) 832-8240

INCREASE / DECREASE RIDER

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Bond Number 16031488 , dated the 28th

day of April , 2006 , issued by Liberty Mutual insurance Company, a Massachusetts

stock insurance company, as Surety (the “Surety"), on behaif of

CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FLORIDA, LLC , as principal (the “Principal”), in

favor of

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION , as obligee (the “Obligee").

it is understood and agreed that the penal sum of the attached bond is hereby Increased

(increased/decreaxed)

from One Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Twenty & 40/100 ($ 1.112,320.40 ) Dollars, to

One Million One Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Five and 21/100 ($ 1,129,005.21 ) Dollars.

This change is effective the 15th day of April , 2015

The attached bond shall be subject to all of its terms, conditions and limitations except as
herein madified.

DATED as of this 15th day of April , 2015

WITNESS / ATTEST
CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FLORIDA, LLC

(Principal)— ’ . - __,__:,-_/_ B
( /A fﬁ‘it’/"‘" By: //J/ L (Seal)

Name: /= r on do J ectel
(355l Treasuvre -

Title:
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)‘) A 1N
By: [}\\J[/L/ (i L_/\ )( L{)\_, (Seal)

Lisa A. Ward Attomey-in-Fact

ACCEPTED:

Date:

LMIC-3010 Rev. 3/04



note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or resi

Not valid for mortgage,

dual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Puwer of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 6799312

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint, __Anoop Chawla Adlakha; Donna L. Williams; Lisa A. Ward: Lupe Tyler; Margaret Buboltz; Michael J. Herrod; Myisha Jefferson; Nancy
Thomas; Stephenie Whittington; Vanessa Dominquez; Wendy W. Stuckey

all of the city of Houston , state of _TX each individually if there be more than one named, iis true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_1st day of __December 2014

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

W?meﬁcan Insurance Company
7
By: r!/ M/%’

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA g8 David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
Onthis 1st __ day of December , 2014 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my noterial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

iBy:%m

Teresa Pastella , Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant {o and by ddthority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and o attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Conipany authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secrefary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attomey of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. " j

1

- 2 —~
/- P
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this f <2 _dayof ( ) ’l,.,f LA 20 /=

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

LIMS_12873_122013 151 of 500

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




Regulatory and Economic Resources
Fnvironmental Resources Management
701 NW 1st Court ® 7th Floor

MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY . Miami, Florida 33136-3912
T305-372-6600 F305-372-6893

miamidade.gov

October 13, 2015

Mr. Luis G. Lopez CERTIFIED MAIL NO.7010 1870 0000 2685 9600
CEMEX Construction Materials Fiorida, LLC RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
1200 NW 137" Ave

Miami, FL 33182

Re: Closure Certification Report (CCR) dated September 15, 2015 and revised CCR dated October 12, 2015
submitted in response to DERM Request for Additional Information No. 2 letter dated May 21, 2015
pertinent to closure requirements for the Cemex Construction Materials Florida LLC Soil Treatment Facility
{FDEP Permit No. 0133892-009-50 / WACS No. 59293 / DERM Permit No. SW-1117) located at, near, or
in the vicinity of 1200 NW 137" Ave, Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Dear Mr. Lopez:

The Environmental Permitting Section (EPS) of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) -
Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) acknowledges the receipt of the referenced
submittals respectively on September 21, 2015 and October 12, 2015. Based on the review of said submittals
and on a site inspection conducted by RER personnel on October 08, 2015, the EPS has no objection to the
closure of said faciiity permit. However, be advised of the following:

1. The referenced facility currently has a Financial Assurance established in the amount of $1,520,380.42
which includes closing and long term care cost. In accordance with the engineer certification dated
October 12, 2015, submitted along with the referenced closure report and pursuant to Rule 62-
713.600(5), long term care requirements are not applicable to the facility. Therefore, the responsible
party shall contact the FDEP SW Financial Coordinator in Tallahassee at (850) 245-8732 or via email
(Solid Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep .state.fl.us.} regarding any intent to terminate the relevant
mechanism(s) as a result of the permit closure. All financial assurance related documents shall be sent
to the address below:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Financial Coordinator - Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4548

Tallahassee, Fiorida, 32399-2400

2. Be advised that sampling reguirements in support of the Soil Treatment Facility (STF) operating permit
are no longer applicable to the facility. However, prior approval from the Environmental Monitoring and
Restoration Division (EMRD) shall be obtained regarding any intent to abandon the on-site monitoring
wells previously used in support of STF operations.

3. This approval does not relieve the property owner from obtaining any other permits and/or approvals for
compliance with other applicable Local, State, or Federal ruies as may be required.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Johnny Vega, P.E. or Francisco Teresa Calleja of
the EPS at (305) 372-6600 or via email respectively at vegajo@miamidade.gov and callef@miamidade.gov.

erely

e

d ~Tstambouli, P.E., Chief

Pollution Regulation Division

cc:  Johnny Vega, P.E., Patti Emad, Francisco Teresa-Calleja, Ryan Briggle — DERM
SW Financial Coordinator - FDEP/TLH (via e-mail: Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state fl.us)
Charles Waltz - CEMEX Construction Materiais Florida, LLC (via email: charles walz@cemex.com)
Tammy Reed — Koogler and Associates, Inc. (freed@kooglerassociates.com)
Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. — Koogler and Associates, Inc. (via email: mlee@kooglerassociates.com)

DERM File Na. SW-1117
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